

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		X
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff	:	
vs.	:	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
	:	IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	MOTION TO EXCLUDE PLAINTIFFS'
	:	EXPERT DR. STEVEN FEINSTEIN
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DR. FEINSTEIN’S LOSS CAUSATION AND DAMAGES OPINIONS	2
III. DR. FEINSTEIN’S QUALIFICATIONS	4
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Dr. Feinstein Has Reliably Estimated a Statistically Significant Drop in the Price of Pfizer’s Common Stock on January 26, 2009	4
B. Dr. Feinstein Has Reliably Opined that Pfizer’s January 26, 2009 Stock Price Drop Was Substantially Caused by Materialization of Risks Concealed by the Fraud	5
C. Dr. Feinstein Has Reliably Estimated the Damages Caused by Defendants’ Fraudulent Conduct.....	12
1. Dr. Feinstein Has Reliably Isolated Damages Associated with Fraud-Related Factors	21
2. Dr. Feinstein Has Reliably Disaggregated All Non-Fraud-Related Factors	26
3. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Apportion Damages on a Defendant-by-Defendant Basis	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	13
<i>Beastie Boys v. Monster Energy Co.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Campbell v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Cedar Petrochem., Inc. v. Dongbu Hannong Chem. Co.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , _U.S._, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 10, 24
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	21
<i>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Gaudette v. St.-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-932, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41790 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014).....	10
<i>Goldberg v. Household Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 890 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Gould v. Winstar Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Harris v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1986)	14

	Page
<i>In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 10-md-2185, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173303 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2013)	13
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 10-md-2185, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69900 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2014)	13
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	14
<i>In re Novatel Wireless Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08cv1689 AJB (RBB), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154599 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2013)	13
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 9866 (LTS) (HBP), 2014 WL 2136053 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2014).....	19, 20
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 605 (D.N.J. 2005)	14
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Xerox Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2010).....	27
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	22, 23
<i>Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7369 (LTS) (HBP), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51869 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2006)	28

	Page
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Levine v. Seilon, Inc.</i> , 439 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Liberty Media Corp., LMC v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18, 19, 30
<i>McCulloch v. H.G. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 28
<i>MCI Commc'ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	18, 19
<i>Rosado v. China North East Petroleum Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Rowe v. Maremont Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Sciallo v. Tyco Int'l</i> , No. 03 Civ. 7770 (KBF), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96967 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2012)	4
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	18, 19
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)	30
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 10(b)	13
Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 702	<i>passim</i>
